

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/27/2019 3:13 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96990-6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NICOLE BEDNARCZYK and CATHERINE SELIN, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Respondent/Defendant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE FRED T.
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY,
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, PUBLIC
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, SOUTH ASIAN BAR
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON, LOREN MILLER BAR
ASSOCIATION, LEGAL VOICE, WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AND ONEAMERICA**

Jamal N. Whitehead, WSBA #39818
whitehead@sgb-law.com
SCHROETER GOLDMARK &
BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
Tel: (206) 622-8000
ACLU-WA Cooperating Attorney

Nancy Talner, WSBA 11196
talner@aclu-wa.org
Antoinette M. Davis, WSBA #29821
tdavis@aclu-wa.org
ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 5th Avenue, Suite 360
Seattle, Washington 98164
Tel: (206) 624-2184

Jeffery Robinson, WSBA #11950
Twylla Carter, WSBA #39405
ReNika Moore
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2636
Counsel for ACLU Foundation

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
changro@seattleu.edu
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
leeme@seattleu.edu
Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
levinje@seattleu.edu
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC SEATTLE
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4025
Counsel for Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Rita Griffith, WSBA #14360
tweaver@tomweaverlaw.com
Tom Weaver, WSBA #22488
tim@blacklawseattle.com
Teymur Askerov, WSBA # 45391
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION FOR CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1511 Third Ave, Suite 503
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 623-1302
Counsel for Washington Association for Criminal Defense Lawyers

Tarra Simmons, WSBA #53760
tarra.simmons@defender.org
CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 502
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 392-0050
Counsel for Civil Survival Project

Prachi Dave, WSBA #50498
prachi.dave@defender.org
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
110 Prefontaine Pl. S, Suite 502
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 392-0050
Counsel for Public Defender Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Juror Diversity is Essential to Complying with Significant Constitutional Principles, and to Having Well-Functioning Juries whose Decisions are Viewed as Legitimate.....	3
B. Juror Diversity is Lacking in Washington Jury Venires, and the Benefits of Jury Diversity are Seriously Harmed by the Low Rate of Juror Compensation.	7
1. Despite its importance, juror compensation has been a neglected issue in Washington.	10
C. Low Juror Pay Disproportionately Affects Those Facing Financial Hardship and African Americans and Other People of Color.	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	2
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S.Ct. 2077, 114 L.Ed.2d 660 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S.Ct. 1419, 128 L.Ed.2d 89 (1994).....	9
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493, 92 S.Ct. 2163, 33 L.Ed.2d 83 (1972).....	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991).....	10
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013).....	9
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303, 25 L.Ed. 664 (1879).....	9, 10
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	3
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217, 66 S.Ct. 984, 90 L.Ed. 1181 (1946).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1861.....	3
RCW 2.36.072(2).....	11
RCW 2.36.093	10
RCW 2.36.150(2).....	13
RCW 49.46.020	2

Table of Authorities, continued **Page(s)**

Other Authorities

A Principled Approach to the Quest for Racial Diversity on the Judiciary, 10 Mich. J. Race & L. 5 (2004) 6

A Refreshing Jury Cola: Fulfilling the Duty to Compensate Jurors Adequately, 5 N.Y.U.J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 289 (2002) 11

Jural Districting: Selecting Impartial Juries Through Community Representation, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 353 (1999) 4

Lady Justice May Be Blind, But Is She A Soul Sister? Race-Neutrality and the Ideal of Representative Juries, 69 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 327 (1994) 4-5

Sources of Racial Disenfranchisement in the Jury and Jury Selection System, 13 Nat’l Black L.J. 238 (1994) 7

Systemic Negligence In Jury Operations: Why The Definitions of Systemic Exclusion In Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded, 59 Drake L. Rev. 761 (Spring 2011)..... 13

Miscellaneous

Shamena Anwar, et al., *The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials*, Quarterly Journal of Economics (2011) 5

Hon. Steve Rosen, et al., *Juror Data Issues Affecting Diversity and Washington Jury Demographic Survey Results* 8

Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (2010) 9

Jury Service – Frequently Asked Questions..... 12

Evan Bush, *How Washington compares when it comes to paying jurors*, Seattle Times, Aug. 9, 2016 12

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Consumer Price Index Seattle Area – December 2017* 12

Francesca Murnan & Alice Park, *Understanding King County Racial Inequities: King County Racial Disparity Data at 8-11* (King County United Way Nov. 2015)..... 13

Table of Authorities, continued	Page(s)
Washington State Jury Commission Report (2000).....	14
Minority and Justice Commission Jury Diversity Task Force 2019 Interim Report.....	15
Jeff Vanderford, <i>Pay jurors more, state Supreme Court justice says</i> , The South Whidbey Record, Jan. 7, 2006	16
